ORBAY
COUNCIL"\‘/
Wednesday, 21 January 2015

4 TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY N\

A meeting of Transport Working Party will be held on
Thursday, 15 January 2015

commencing at 4.00 pm

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
K Torquay, TO1 3DR /

Members of the Committee

Councillor Hill (Chairman)

Councillor Addis Councillor Cowell
Councillor Amil Councillor Doggett
Councillor Brooksbank Councillor Pountney

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Patrick Carney, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
(01803) 207710
Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
www.torbay.gov.uk

(i)




TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY
AGENDA

Apologies for absence
Torquay Town Centre Access (Pages 1-19)
Any Other Business

Date of Next Meeting
The next meeting of the Transport Working Party will be held on 25"
June 2015.

(ii)



Agenda Item 2

"[orBAY
BAY__

Meeting:  Transport Working Party Date: 15™ January 2015
Wards Affected: Tormohun

Report Title: Torquay Town Centre Access

Is the decision a key decision? No

When does the recommendation need to be implemented? At the Meeting

Executive Lead Contact Details: Clir R Excell Robert.Excell@torbay.gov.uk

Supporting Officer Contact Details: William Prendergast, Senior Transport Planner,
01803 208821, william.prendergast@torbay.gov.uk

1. Purpose and Introduction

1.1 This reportis in response to Growth Deal funding being agreed, in principle, by the
Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) to change how traffic
reaches Torquay Town Centre.

1.2 Last year Torbay Council successfully submitted an Outline Business Case to the LEP
to secure funding for town centre traffic improvements in Torquay from Torre to Castle
Circus, including reversing the flow of traffic along Union Street, and, improving
junctions at Castle Circus, Abbey Road / Tor Hill Road, and at the top and bottom of
Trematon Avenue.

1.3 These changes will help boost the local economy and promote further growth by
providing a better-quality direct ‘entrance’ from the gateway into the Bay at the new
South Devon Link Road junction.

1.4  The scheme, which includes improvements for pedestrians and cyclists, will replace
the current circuitous and sometimes congested route that all vehicles currently must
take, improving journeys for businesses, shoppers, visitors and commuters by all
modes.

1.5 Following traffic modelling work based upon traffic surveys undertaken in September /
October of last year, detailed analysis of potential scheme options has been
undertaken. As well as providing options for recommendation by the Transport
Working Party this modelling will inform the business case for approval of funding from
the LEP.

Page 1


mailto:Robert.Excell@torbay.gov.uk

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

Proposed Decision

It is recommended that members approve the proposals outlined under Option 1 in
5.2, to implement the proposed changes to traffic flow entering and exiting the Town
Centre, and also approve proposals to alter key junctions in the Town Centre to
accommodate this change, as outlined in 5.7 to 5.11 inclusive below.

Reason for Decision

Option 1 allows much improved access, both in terms of time and safety, for all modes
into the town centre and unlike other options brings additional on-street metered
parking on Union Street between Castle Circus and Trematon Avenue (potentially up
to 9 spaces). It allows more opportunity to enhance the streetscene of Castle Circus
junction together with pedestrian crossing facilities.

Further benefits are retention of the parking facilities at the side of the magistrates
court, and ensures the least loss of existing parking north of Trematon Avenue on
Union Street (up to 3), and retention of the loading bay in front of the public house.

By making this decision, Members will enable Officers to develop a full business case

to confirm the funding by the LEP this March, with works commencing in Autumn
2015.

Page 2



Supporting Information

4.

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

Position

For over 2 decades there has been a debate about changing traffic routes into
Torquay Town Centre. The current traffic flow towards the Town Centre is less than
direct in contrast to the ‘exit’ routes which are much easier to navigate and are direct.
This discourages movement into the town centre and, at times, the circuitous route
can be difficult especially for shoppers and visitors and therefore detracting from the
attractiveness of Torquay Town Centre as a shopping destination.

Pedestrian and cycle connections to the town centre can also be difficult to navigate
and conflict with highway traffic. As such the proposed improvements, as well as
improving the navigation for vehicular traffic, would encourage walking and cycling
especially for shorter journeys helping improve local air quality and the environment.

The current indirect route is an obstacle to growth and regeneration. With these
proposed improvements to the junctions within the Town Centre combined with those
now due to commence along the key route into the Bay from the South Devon Link
Road, these improvements will also greatly address the issues and allow for an
improved flow of traffic towards the town centre.

With the South Devon Link Road due to be completed towards the end of this year
and funding approved for the Torquay Gateway Improvement Scheme, there will be a
direct major road link to the M5 and beyond, which has for many years been identified
as a major barrier to investment in the area. It is vitally important, therefore, that the
entrance to the Town Centre supports these significant improvements.

The improvement of all transport infrastructure for all users will stimulate growth in the
local economy by improving accessibility to the area and to markets and will support
the regeneration of the economy and support diversification away from
[...]
th of Trematon Avenue along Union
Street are also shown, together with their relative benefits and disadvantages.

Option 1: Allow traffic to move southbound on Union Street from Laburnum Row to
Trematon Avenue, then, giving way to traffic coming up from Castle Circus, enter the
existing gyratory system down Trematon Avenue to Lymington Road and Castle
Circus.

Benefits Disadvantages

New on street parking on Union Street e Slightly less direct route for vehicles,
between Castle Circus and Trematon but as no signals required at the
Avenue bottom of Union Street in front of
Pedestrian crossing improvement at Connections, little in terms of time
Union Street / Trematon Avenue delay

No impact on prison van parking
Improved road safety for vehicles on
Trematon Avenue

Allows for more streetscene
improvement at Castle Circus without
impact on traffic flow

Works in tandem with new town centre
cycle route now under construction

Page 4




from Torre to Town Centre (funded by
the Local Sustainable Transport Fund)
e Takes traffic past two major car parks.

5.3  Option 2: Allow traffic to move southbound on Union Street from Laburnum Row to
Trematon Avenue, then, giving way to traffic coming up from Castle Circus, buses and
cycles only to proceed southbound to Castle Circus.

Benefits Disadvantages

e Direct route for bus and cycles ¢ No new on street parking on Union
promotes sustainable travel Street between Castle Circus and

e No impact on prison van parking Trematon Avenue

e Improved road safety for vehicles on e Increased works to Castle Circus
Trematon Avenue required, including full signalisation,

e Bus stop at Connections could impact on ability to enhance

streetscene

e May require bus priority signals at
Union Street / Trematon Avenue
junction

e Loss of parking at Union Street /
Trematon Avenue junction

e Pedestrian crossing ability affected at
Union Street / Trematon Avenue

e Some bus services relocated from
library

5.4  Option 3: Allow traffic to move s
[...]
ops will
be provided. There will be slight alterations to the build out currently located at Union
Street / Laburnum Row to accommodate the change in traffic flow. Parking between
here and Trematon Avenue will remain unchanged to ensure safe access and visibility
from Plum Road.

Given the traffic forecasts, modelling, and preliminary design work, Option 1 is the
recommended scheme meeting the objective of providing direct access to the Town
Centre without restriction or delay, whilst also ensuring all road users especially
vulnerable ones benefit from improvements too.

Option 1 brings income benefits directly to the Council through additional parking
income as well as gives real support to economic growth and recovery to the Town
Centre and Torre, showing Torquay and the Bay is open, accessible and welcoming
for all.

Fair Decision Making

Consultation on whether to allow traffic to move southbound along Union Street
between Trematon Avenue and Castle Circus has been carried out via a press
release, on line website, and public exhibition on 7" January. As part of the LEP
funding process the principle of the scheme has also been discussed with key
political, business, commercial, and residential sectors since early last year. There will
also be a 4-week opportunity to comment further on the final designs included with the
Business Case to be submitted in March during February / March. A verbal report on
the outcome of the consultation will be provided at the Working Party, but as stated in
Paragraphs 4.8 to 4.11, support for the principle is strong.

Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012

A maximum funding for the scheme of £400,000 has been agreed in principle by the
LEP with an additional £200,000 contribution required from the Council as match
funding which has been approved by Council as part of the Capital Plan.

Risks

If a decision is not agreed by Transport Working Party, a full business case will not be
submitted to the March LEP meeting, delaying approv
[...]
ew businesses that the area is on the up!

The scheme includes improvements for
pedestrians and cyclists with better crossings
and direct safer routes.

It works alongside other significant travel projects
currently ongoing or planned that will eventually
see an excellent transport corridor from the seafront
to Barton, Shiphay, Edginswell and the Willows.

The journey for shoppers, visitors and commuters
would see less delay, less congestion, and a more
direct route.

This will promote a quick, convenient and pleasant
entrance into the heart of the town and at the same
time reduce distance travelled by vehicles thus
helping improve air quality too.

Residents will also be able to move around much
more easily.

HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST

Local Enterprise Partnership

(o))
—
)
(@)
©
ol



	Agenda
	2 Torquay Town Centre Access
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8
	Appendix 9
	Appendix 10
	Appendix 11




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Transport Working Party 
 

15 January 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pete Addis, Councillor Stephen Brooksbank, Councillor Darren Cowell, 
Councillor Ian Doggett, Councillor Ray Hill (Chairman), Councillor Michael Hytche and 

Councillor Mark Pountney 
 

(Also in attendance:  Patrick Carney, Councillor Bobbie Davies, Councillor Robert Excell, 
Sally Farley, William Prendergast and Kirsty Shears)  

 
 

 
194. Apologies for absence  

 
Sue Cheriton 
Cllr Amil (Cllr Hytche in attendance as representative) 
 
Cllr Hill opened the meeting and asked for any declaration of interest in the agenda 
item – Cllr Excell confirmed an interest as he owns two properties in Union Street. 
 

195. Torquay Town Centre Access  
 

 BP outlined to the Working Party that the report being considered is in response 
to Growth Deal Funding being agreed, in principle, by the Head of the South 
West Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) to change the traffic flow into Torquay 
Town Centre.   BP outlined the 4 options being presented in the report and 
confirmed the Officers recommended option is Option 1. 

 BP expressed the critical timeline of the scheme with a deadline for submission 
of the Business Case to the Local Transport Board in March 2015. 

 An overview of the Options was presented by BP and PC as detailed in the 
report. 

 
Speakers at the meeting:- 

 Mrs Rainbird 

 Swithin Long 

 Claire Hayward 

 Mrs Bradford & Mr Lang Torre Traders 
  
Mrs Rainbird (on behalf of the Pensioners) 

 Mrs Rainbird expressed concern regarding increased CO2 omissions if Option 
1, 2 or 3 was approved.   

 Mrs Rainbird expressed that Options 2 and 3 would delay the traffic flow with 
further pedestrian crossings being introduced.  The reversal would create 
pavement pollution and a rat run and kill off local trader business.   



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 15 January 2015 
 

 

 Mrs Rainbird expressed concern regarding 5x increased pollutants from 
vehicles and that the residents of Palm House would be subjected to increased 
traffic fumes.  Mrs Rainbird was concerned with negative health effects and a 
black carbon problem.   

 Mrs Rainbird was in favour of retaining the existing route along Lymington Road 
stating this is a wider tree-lined road, and that better signage could be 
implemented.   

 Mrs Rainbird was of the opinion there is a Duty of Care for the community in 
Torre with reference to air pollution. 

 
Swithin Long – Support Worker at Home Palms (Speaking on behalf of the 
residents from Home Palms House on Brunswick Square in Torre) 

 The residents at Home Palms have perceived there has been a lack of 
consultation with local residents and feel the traders have been consulted with 
more than residents. 

 Mr Long advised the surveying carried out in Brunswick car park was for 1 day 
and that further surveying needs to be carried out. 

 Mr Long raised concern regarding refuse lorry that regularly parks on the 
roadside outside Home Palms due to a low canopy entrance.  This currently 
causes traffic congestion which will be increased if the reversal goes ahead.  
This would also cause a problem for emergency vehicles that are often required 
to visit the property. 

 Residents face difficulties gaining access to the House at present and fear the 
problems will only get worse. 

 The residents are concerned regarding an increase in air pollution, where they 
already have to shut windows in the summer months and additional traffic will 
increase the problem that already exists. 

 The residents suggest the local traders are against the reversal of traffic flow. 

 Is the road side car park designed to cope with increased traffic? 
  
Claire Hayward (Residents of Morgan Avenue) 

 Ms Hayward confirmed a Petition has been passed to Bill Prendergast prior to 
the meeting.  Ms Hayward raised concern that the proposed options will cause 
more problems than resolve outstanding issues. 

 On the consultation day Ms Hayward could not find Morgan Avenue on the 
plans.  Ms Hayward advised there are existing problems on Morgan Avenue 
with traffic speeding causing minor accidents and proving a danger to 
pedestrians, particularly children. Ms Hayward advised that the local MP and 
Councillors have been aware of these issues since they began recording 
incidents in 2009.  From the petition submitted Morgan Avenue is used as rat 
ran. Ms Hayward was of the option if the scheme goes ahead the top of road 
will need to be shut off.  

 Ms Hayward advised a better option would be to have the traffic go along 
Avenue Road rather than through Torre. 

 Ms Hayward confirmed she is open to meeting with Council officers to work 
together regarding traffic calming rather than consulted at the last moment. 

 
Mr Lang (Vice-Chairman of the Torre Traders Association)  

 Mr Lang appreciates the fears of local residents but feels these are unfounded. 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 15 January 2015 
 

 

 Mr Lang does not believe there will be additional traffic past Home Palms, and 
that there would possibly be a slower and quieter flow of traffic. 

 Mr Lang believes Torquay needs to be looked at in its entirety, particularly with 
the new SDLR, to ensure a main and direct route into Torbay is achieved. 

 Mr Lang responded to comments previously made regarding Torre Traders not 
being in favour of the traffic reversal stating that regular meetings are held with 
the Traders and not 1 trader is against this scheme.  The reversal will increase 
traffic past the shops and boost income. 

 
Mrs Bradford 

 Mrs Bradford confirmed she has lived and worked in Brunswick Square for 
many years and does not feel any more traffic will be going past Home Palms 
House than already. In favour of option 1. 

 
Patrick Carney confirmed the following points raised by the speakers: 

 

 Technically the proposed route into the Town Centre with the proposed reversal 
is a shorter distance than going via Lymington Road.  An assessment shows 
the total pollution and Co2 omissions would be reduced.  The increase on 
Union Street is correct, during am peak there is a 3 fold traffic increase going 
through Torre – that is the point of the scheme.   

 The road past Brunswick Square car park is wide enough but there may have to 
be some work to thicken up the bitmac layers. 

 There should not be an increase in traffic past Home Palms but the traffic flow 
would be on two sides. 

 Morgan Avenue was not in the consultation plans as the road would not be 
directly affected.  However there may be a possibility for traffic calming if there 
is some money available.  PC confirmed a covert camera can be put in place to 
establish speeds, and once the changes are reviewed Torbay Council would be 
happy to works with the residents.   

 
Discussion regarding Options in report: 

 Cllr Hytche requested confirmation on the cycleway.  PC advised a cycleway is 
already being implemented and funded from the Local Sustainable Transport 
Fund along Lymington Road, past the Town hall, through the town.  Cyclists will 
be able to come in via the same route as vehicles along Union Street.  Option 1 
would route down Trematon Avenue to join the new cycle route.  In Options 2 
and 3 the route in would be past the Church. 

 Councillor Cowell felt Option 3 was the best option to get the route right the first 
time. PC advised that with Option 3, only light vehicles will be able to turn right 
up Tor Hill Road.  There would be concern regarding the enforcement of this 
issue and the danger that larger vehicles may attempt to turn right.  Councillor 
Cowell felt there would be a mixed message at Trematon if Option 1 was 
progressed.  PC advised the appropriate signage will be erected. 

 Cllr Doggett requested clarification relating to Mrs Rainbird’s comments on air 
pollution.  The EU is soon to promote a Level 6 Omissions Standard.  PC 
advised this is likely to be voluntary in the first instance rather statutory.  In 
reality the No 12 buses have modern clean engines and in relation to other 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 15 January 2015 
 

 

HGV’s there are standards in place through the MOT process that control 
emissions. 

 PC confirmed in relation to Mr Long’s concerns regarding emergency vehicles 
using the highway outside House Palms, this could be looked at with a view to 
localised widening and that these comments will be taken on board. 

 Cllr Addis agreed the current situation is not acceptable and there is a need for 
a direct route to the town centre.  Councillor Addis requested clarification why 
Option 1 is preferred over Option 3.  PC advised that both Options are 
physically possible, but officers have some concerns relating to Option 3.  The 
advantages of Option 1 are that this route would take the vehicles past the 
entrance to the Town Hall car park, past access to the Haldon Centre car park 
up Castle Road, and towards the Lower Union Lane car park entrance.  Option 
3 would require additional traffic signals and a further set is not preferred.  With 
Option 3 the road widths will vary between 5.7 to 6m on Union Street and in the 
Manual for Streets, it stipulates a minimum of 5.5m for two way traffic, which is 
kerb to kerb.  When vehicles are parked on one side of the road, you lose up to 
300mm, and getting out of vehicles onto the oncoming traffic is a cause for 
concern.  The final point is the effect on the Castle Circus junction.  If Option 3 
was progressed more footway would be lost.  There is concern coming down 
Union Street that you will not be able to turn right up Tor Hill Road and will have 
to go through the Town Centre to reach a car park.  With Option 3 there would 
be signals at Trematon and more at Castle Circus, where Option 1 would 
provide free flow for traffic all the way into the town centre (apart from the 
pedestrian crossing). 

 PC confirmed there has been no input from the emergency services at this 
point – their views have been requested. 

 Cllr Excell reiterated that Morgan Avenue is a busy street particularly in the 
summer months and is used as a rat run, this needs to be looked at.  Councillor 
Davies agreed and is keen to get a camera in place to view the traffic flow 24 
hours a day, 7 days a week and would like this to be part of the design process. 

 PC confirmed if Option 1 is chosen there will be an additional option in the 
detailed design between a give way or a merge as outlined in Appendix 4. 

 
Recommendation: 
Councillor M Hytche proposed Option 1; Councillor I Doggett seconded. Cllr Addis 
and Cllr Brooksbank were also in support of Option 1. 
 
Councillor M Pountney and Councillor D Cowell voted against Option 1. 
 
Motion carried: Option 1 to be progressed. 
 

196. Any Other Business  
 
None 
 

197. Date of Next Meeting  
 
18th June 2015, 4.00pm, Meadfoot Room, Town Hall. 
 


